regulatory matters, operating efficiencies or other savings or expenses that may be associated with the integration of the two companies. The unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated combined financial information is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of operations in the future periods or the
result that actually would have been realized had Pieris and Palvella been a combined organization during the specified periods. The actual results reported in
periods following the Merger may differ significantly from those reflected in the unaudited condensed consolidated combined pro forma financial information
presented herein for a number of reasons, including, but not limited to, differences in the assumptions used to prepare this unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated combined financial information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2024
(in thousands)

   Historical

   Palvella   Pieris

Private
Financing

Adjustments   Note 4

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Total
Asset
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 14,207   $ 19,363   $ 6,000  (a)   $ 53,501  (b) (f)   $ 93,071
Accounts receivable   -   373   -   -   373
Other receivables   -   506   -   -   506
Deferred transaction costs   1,673   -   -   (1,673) (f)   -
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   441   280   -   -   721

Total Current Assets   16,321   20,522   6,000   51,828   94,671
Total assets   $ 16,321   $ 20,522   $ 6,000   $ 51,828   $ 94,671

Liabilities, convertible preferred stock and
stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Current liabilities:
Accounts Payable   $ 3,130   $ 801   $ -   $ -   $ 3,931
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   4,505   3,453   -   (1,124) (c) (f)   6,834

Total Current Liabilities   7,635   4,254   -   (1,124)   10,765
Royalty agreement liability   10,819   -   -   -   10,819
Derivative liabilities – royalty agreement   1,418   -   -   -   1,418
Convertible promissory notes   13,250   -   6,000  (a)   (19,250) (d)   -

Total liabilities   33,122   4,254   6,000   (20,374)   23,002
Palvella convertible preferred stock   70,603   -   -   (70,603) (e)   -
Pieris convertible preferred stock   -   -   -   -   -
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Palvella common stock, $0.00001 par value   -   -   -   -   -
Pieris common stock   -   1   -   13  (b) (d) (e)   14

Additional paid-in capital   2,380   342,916   -   (183,057)
(b) (d) (e)
(f) (g) (h)   162,239

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   -   (316)   -   316  (g)   -
Accumulated deficit   (89,784)   (326,333)   -   325,533  (c) (f) (h)   (90,584)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (16,801)   16,268   -   72,202   71,669
Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock and

stockholders’ equity   $ 16,321   $ 20,522   $ -   $ 51,828   $ 94,671

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical

   Palvella   Pieris

Private
Financing

Adjustments   Note 4

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Total
Revenue:

Customer revenue   $ -   $ 6   $ -   $ -   $ 6
Collaboration revenue   -   47   -   -   47

Total revenue   -   53   -   -   53
Operating expenses:

Research and development   5,608   1,523   -   -   7,131
General and administrative   4,121   11,145   -   -   15,266

Total operating expenses   9,729   12,668   -   -   22,397
Operating loss   (9,729)   (12,615)   -   -   (22,344)
Other income (expense), net:

Interest income (expense)   (2,764)   610   -   -   (2,154)
Interest income (expense) – convertible

notes payable   (249)   -   -   249  (i)   -
Fair value adjustments on derivative

liabilities   (404)   -   -   -   (404)
Fair value adjustments on convertible notes

payable   (568)   -   -   568  (j)   -
Other income (loss)   231   636   -   -   867

Total other income (expense), net   (3,754)   1,246   -   817   (1,691)
Net Income (loss)   $ (13,483)   $ (11,369)   $ -   $ 817   $ (24,035)
Net profit (loss) per share

Basic   $ (2.46)   $ (8.84)   $ (1.76)
Diluted   $ (2.46)   $ (8.84)   $ (1.76)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding
Basic   5,720,009   1,285,000   (k)   13,652,523
Diluted   5,720,009   1,285,000   (k)   13,652,523

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical

   Palvella   Pieris

Private
Financing

Adjustments   Note 4

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Note 4

Pro Forma
Combined

Total
Revenue:

Customer revenue   $ -   $ 38,711   $ -   $ -   $ 38,711
Collaboration revenue   -   4,099   -   -   4,099

Total revenue   -   42,810   -   -   42,810
Operating expenses:

Research and development   8,793   41,801   -   -   50,594
General and administrative   3,076   16,853   -   800  (f)   20,729
Asset impairment   -   13,912   -   -   13,912

Total operating expenses   11,869   72,566   -   800   85,235
Operating loss   (11,869)   (29,756)   -   -   (42,425)
Other income (expense), net:

Interest income (expense)   6,265   1,851   -   -   8,116
Grant income   -   3,612   -   -   3,612
Gain on extinguishment – royalty agreement   23,098   -   -   23,098
Fair value adjustments on derivative

liabilities   485   -   -   -   485
Other income (loss)   712   (250)   -   -   462

Total other income (expense), net   30,560   5,213   -   -   35,773
Net Income (loss)   $ 18,691   $ (24,543)   $ -   $ 800   $ (6,652)
Net profit (loss) per share

Basic   $ 0.68   $ (21.80)   $ (0.49)
Diluted   $ 0.67   $ (21.80)   $ (0.49)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding
Basic   5,720,009   1,125,800   (k)   13,576,875
Diluted   5,796,956   1,125,800   (k)   13,576,875

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements